NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION 2020-1552

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING THE NEWSPAPERS OF GENERAL CIRCULATION AND PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLICATION OF DISTRICT BUSINESS

WHEREAS, the Nipomo Community Services District ("District") periodically publishes legal notifications in the newspaper, including but not limited to, notices of public hearings, notice of inviting bids and adopted ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the District periodically publishes general advertisements in the newspaper, including but not limited to, employment openings and notifications of upcoming events; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 6008, legal notifications must be published in a newspaper of general circulation that is published not less than weekly and is distributed to paid subscribers; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Maria Times has been adjudged as a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Santa Barbara, Case #46386; and

WHEREAS, the Tribune has been adjudged as a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of San Luis Obispo, Case #19139; and

WHEREAS, the New Times has been adjudged as a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of San Luis Obispo, Case #CV072789.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of the Nipomo Community Services District, San Luis Obispo County, California, as follows:

- 1. Except as otherwise directed by the Board of Directors, at the discretion of the General Manager or designee, all District legal notices shall be published in either the Santa Maria Times, the Tribune, or the New Times, provided publishing deadlines can be met by that newspaper.
- 2. The above Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION 2020-1552

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING THE NEWSPAPERS OF GENERAL CIRCULATION AND PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLICATION OF DISTRICT BUSINESS

Upon the motion of Director Eby, seconded by Director Blair, and on the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:Director Eby, Blair, Woodson and ArmstrongNOES:Director GaddisABSENT:NoneCONFLICTS:None

The foregoing resolution is hereby adopted this 8th day of April, 2020.

DAN ALLEN GADDIS President of the Board

ATTEST:

General Manager, and Secretary to the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CRAIG A. STEELE District Legal Counsel